

63791-6

63791-6

NO. 63791-6-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

v.

LENORA CARLSTROM,

Defendant / Respondent.

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JAN 15 PM 4:32

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT TO BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
LENORA CARLSTROM**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

SCOTT E. MICHAEL  
WSBA No. 39383  
Assistant Attorney General  
Attorney for State of Washington, DSHS  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6565

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT .....2

    A. The Superior Court Has Jurisdiction To Order  
    Involuntary Treatment With Antipsychotic Medication For  
    Patients Found NGRI Pursuant To Article IV, § 6 Of The  
    Washington Constitution .....2

        1. Article IV, § 6 Confers Both Jurisdiction And  
        Authority To Resolve Legal Claims That Are Not  
        Specifically Limited By The Legislature .....3

        2. The Opinion Of Six Justices In *In Re The  
        Guardianship Of Hayes* Provides A Clear Analogy  
        To This Case.....8

        3. Superior Courts Have The Inherent Power To Act *In  
        Parens Patriae* In Order To Care For The Mentally  
        Ill.....10

    B. RCW 10.77.120 Authorizes Superior Courts To Order  
    Involuntary Administration Of Antipsychotic Medication  
    For NGRI Patients By Mandating That NGRI Patients Be  
    Treated “To The Same Extent” As Persons Civilly  
    Committed.....10

        1. The Plain Meaning Of RCW 10.77.120 Permits  
        Involuntary Treatment With Antipsychotic  
        Medication For Patients Found NGRI.....10

        2. If RCW 10.77.120 Is Ambiguous, Canons Of  
        Statutory Construction Support Involuntary  
        Treatment With Antipsychotic Medication For  
        Patients Found NGRI .....11

        3. Ms. Carlstrom’s Reliance On *Expressio Unius Est  
        Exclusio Alterius* Is Misplaced .....14

C. Ms. Carlstrom’s Attempts To Distinguish *Pierce* And  
*Dydasco* Are Unavailing.....16

D. The Superior Court’s Order Dismissing The  
Department’s Petition Is A Final Judgment Dismissing A  
Cause Of Action Independent Of The Underlying  
Commitment And Appealable As Of Right Under RAP  
2.2(a)(1). .....18

III. CONCLUSION .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. Wash. Toxics Coalition</i> , 68 Wn. App. 447, 843 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	14
<i>In re Dependency of Chubb</i> , 112 Wn.2d 719, 773 P.2d 851 (1989).....	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Detention of Petersen</i> , 138 Wn.2d 70, 980 P.2d 1204 (1999).....	19, 20, 22
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> , 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	14
<i>In re Sall</i> , 59 Wn. 539, 110 P. 32 (1910).....	7, 10
<i>In re the Guardianship of Hayes</i> , 93 Wn.2d 228, 608 P.2d 635 (1980).....	passim
<i>In re the Marriage of Major</i> , 71 Wn. App. 531, 859 P.2d 1262 (1993).....	2, 3, 8
<i>James v. County of Kitsap</i> , 154 Wn.2d 574, 115 P.3d 286 (2005).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Ladenburg v. Campbell</i> , 56 Wn. App. 701, 784 P.2d 1306 (1990).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Matter of Detention of Dydasco</i> , 135 Wn.2d 943, 959 P.2d 1111 (1998).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Pierce v. State, Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 97 Wn.2d 552, 646 P.2d 1382 (1982).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	12

<i>State ex rel. Spokane United Rys. v. Dep't of Public Svc.</i> , 191 Wn. 595, 71 P.2d 661 (1937).....	14
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 77 Wn. App. 50, 888 P.2d 1207 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Gilkinson</i> , 57 Wn. App. 861, 790 P.2d 1247 (1990).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Hernandez-Ramirez</i> , 129 Wn. App. 504, 119 P.3d 880 (2005).....	16
<i>State v. Lover</i> , 41 Wn. App. 685, 707 P.2d 1351 (1985).....	16
<i>State v. McDougal</i> , 120 Wn.2d 334, 841 P.2d 1232 (1992).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Riofta</i> , 166 Wn.2d 358, 209 P.3d 467 (2009).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Sell</i> , 539 U.S. 166, 123 S. Ct. 2174, 156 L. Ed.2d. 197 (2003).....	15
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210, 110 S. Ct. 1028, 108 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1990).....	13
<i>Weber v. Doust</i> , 84 Wn. 330, 146 P. 623 (1915).....	10
<i>Woo v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 158, 208 P.3d 557 (2009).....	12

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. IV, § 6.....	passim
--------------------------	--------

**Statutes**

RCW 2.28.150 .....	4, 5
Former RCW 13.34.130(3).....	20
RCW 10.77 .....	13, 14, 17, 18
RCW 10.77.060 .....	17
RCW 10.77.092 .....	15, 16
RCW 10.77.093 .....	15, 16
RCW 10.77.110(1).....	13
RCW 10.77.120 .....	passim
RCW 10.77.150(2).....	21
RCW 10.77.200(2).....	21
RCW 10.77.210 .....	13
RCW 10.97.030(2).....	5
RCW 10.97.030(4)(c) .....	5
RCW 10.97.060 .....	4, 5
RCW 13.34.138(1) (2003) .....	20
RCW 71.05 .....	passim
RCW 71.05.010 .....	13
RCW 71.05.217(7).....	1, 11, 13, 18
RCW 71.05.217(7)(a) .....	21
RCW 71.05.360(2).....	13

RCW 71.09.090(2)..... 19

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute S.B. 6274 (2004) ..... 15

Henry Campbell Black,  
1 *Black on Judgments*, 32, § 21 (2d Ed. 1902) ..... 19

Laws 2004, chapter 157, § 1 ..... 15

**Rules**

RAP 2.2..... 22

RAP 2.2(a) ..... 18

RAP 2.2(a)(1)..... 18
